

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 162-165 OF 2009 IN T.P.(C) 609-612/2004

MANVINDER KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARSHARAN KAUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 05/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)    Ms. S.S. Ray,Adv.

                                 Ms. Rakhi Ray,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

                                 Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.

Ms. Puja Sharma ,Adv

Ms. Mohit Chaudhary,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The petitioner has filed an affidavit stating that the notice was attempted to be served on the Contemnno No.3 to 5. Contemnno No.3 and 4 were not available and their relatives at house refused to accept. In case of Contemnno No. 5 he and family were out of town. Hence the notice was affixed on the wall of the residences of Alleged Contemnno Nos. 3 to 5. Photographs of the affixtures are also enclosed. Record shows that notice by registered post was sent to the Contemnno but were returned as "Refused". In the light of the above affidavit and the unserved envelopes which shows refusal, I am inclined to treat it as proper service. No representation for Contemnno. Contemnno Nos. 3 to 5 may file Vakalatnama and counter affidavit, if any within two weeks from today as a last chance.

List the matter on 28.7.2010.

(SUNIL THOMAS)  
Registrar